Roger Tirado, Defendant. 

Jeffrey Burd, Esquire, Chief Deputy District At-
torney, on behalf of the Commonwealth. 

Benjamin Cooper, Esquire, on behalf of the Defendant.

OPINION

Steinberg, J., January 7, 2026. The defendant, Roger Ti-
rado, has been charged with one hundred nine (109) counts1 for 
his alleged participation in a burglary ring dating back to 2022. His 

COMMONWEALTH vs. TIRADO

1Corrupt Organizations (3 counts); Dealing in Proceeds of Unlawful Activities (2 
counts); Burglary (16 counts); Conspiracy to Commit Burglary (9 counts);